
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

INDEPENDENT
SOCIALIST

Azam (Ch)
Tait
Akhtar
D Green
Arshad Hussain
Nazir

Bibby
Riaz

J Sunderland Jenkins

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

Dearden
Ibrar Hussain
T Hussain
Salam
Shafiq
Wood

Birch
Nazam

Griffiths

Notes:

 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be 
viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-
day on Tuesday 11 January 2022 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you 
can participate in the meeting.  

 Anyone attending is strongly advised to undertake a lateral flow test.  Where time allows, one 
test five days before attending the meeting, one test two days before attending the meeting and 
a further test on the day of the meeting.  In addition, it is recommended you take a test 3-4 
days following your involvement. Please do not attend the meeting if you feel unwell or if you 
test positive on the lateral flow test.  This is to minimise the risk of infection to you and others 
attending.

 Everyone in attendance will need to wear a face covering whilst in City Hall and throughout the 
meeting apart from when speaking, unless exempt.

 2m social distancing will be applied for all in attendance including in the public galleries
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 07970 411923
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford .gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  DISTRICT PLAN

The Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s Office will submit a report 
(Document “W”) which sets out our shared ambitions and priorities for the 
District. It sets the direction for the work of the many organisations and 
communities who belong to one or more of the Partnerships that make up the 
Wellbeing Board.

Recommended –

(1) That the Committee note the development of the District Plan and 
the related performance indicators. 

(2) That the Committee comment on the proposed performance 
indictors set out in appendix B to Document “W” that will 
support the measurement of the District plan outcomes. 

(Sadia Hussain - 01274 431000)

1 - 18

6.  GAMBLING UPDATE AND CROSS DEPARTMENTAL PLAN

The Director of Public Health will submit a report (Document “X”) which 
describes the current evidence-base on the impact of gambling, local data 
relating to gambling and problem gambling/ gambling-related harms, and 
details a cross-departmental action plan describing our regional and local 
work to prevent and treat harms arising from gambling.

Recommended –

The Committee is asked to note contents of the report. The views and 
feedback of the Committee on the proposals set out in section 3 to 
Document “X” are requested.

(Sarah Exall  - 07855 177158)

19 - 88



7.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22

The Chair of the Committee will submit a report (Document “Y”) which 
presents the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22.

Recommended –

(1) That Members consider if they wish to choose to add to or 
amend the topics included in the 2021-22 work programme.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 
may wish to consider.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

89 - 100

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s 
Office to the meeting of Corporate Overview Committee 
to be held on 13th January 2022

W

Subject:  

District Plan

Summary statement:

This District Plan sets out our shared ambitions and priorities for the District. It sets the 
direction for the work of the many organisations and communities who belong to one or more 
of the Partnerships that make up the Wellbeing Board.

Jenny Cryer
Assistant Director, Chief Executives 
Office

Portfolio:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Report Contact:  Sadia Hussain
Phone: (01274) 431000
E-mail: Sadia.Hussain@Bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

 The District plan builds upon the Wellbeing Boards ambition and priorities for the District in 
pursuit of the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the local population. The plan 
comprises of five clear outcomes for the District, these are:

 Children have the best start in life 
 Residents achieve good health and wellbeing 
 Sustainable economic growth and decent work for all
 Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities 
 Action at all levels to address climate and environmental change 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to note the plan and comment on the proposed 
performance indicators to measure the outcomes above. .

2. BACKGROUND

 The previous District Plan covered the pre-pandemic period up to 2020 and it was 
agreed by the Wellbeing Board that the revised remit of the Board requires a 
sufficiently wide lens on all of the driving forces of Wellbeing-including a focus on: 
social justice, combatting inequalities, sustainable communities and inclusive 
economy. It was agreed during a Board development meeting in October 2020 to 
develop one overarching District Plan that not only draws together the plans and 
strategies of each of the Strategic Partnerships and the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy but also incorporates a period of transition to align these strategies with the 
understanding that the plan itself is “more than the sum of its parts” and at its heart, 
aims to build a caring economy for the District based on equality, sustainability and 
wellbeing. 

The Wellbeing Board agreed that the outcomes of the plan would be measured by a 
single suite of Wellbeing indicators which are in development. These indictors can 
be found in appendix B.

The District Plan was ratified at a Wellbeing Board meeting in August 2021. 

The plan also acknowledges that all of our plans must adapt to our changed 
circumstances and the uncertainty that this brings. The District Recovery Plan that 
was launched in March 2021 assists with this. The District Plan will also serve as the 
Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy and provides direction for the other plans and 
strategies that will operationalise the plan

The new District plan, alongside the District Recovery plan and the Equalities work 
that is currently ongoing will support the recovery of the District to improve Wellbeing 
alongside maximising economic growth. 

Engagement with stakeholders and residents

The pandemic has changed the way we live, work and interact with each other. Each 
of the Partnerships have already included some form of consultation when 
developing their own plans and strategies and a period of consultation is planned to 
help our Partnerships and communities shape the delivery of the District Plan. A 

Page 2



period of consultation is planned for January 2022.  

Outcomes of the District Plan 

The outcomes of the plan have been agreed with the strategic partnerships that 
report to the Wellbeing Board, these are our collective priorities 
[...]
itals.
Our Cultural offer will make a significant and sustainable contribution to our future prosperity and 
to our recovery, building on our past and recent heritage, showcasing the knowledge and talents of 
our diverse communities. Our bid for City of Culture 2025 will be at the heart of this work building 
participation in culture, civic pride and acting as a platform for the growth of creative and cultural 
industries.

We will work across the District to support and renew our town centres in Keighley, Shipley, 
Bingley and Ilkley ensuring that we capitalise on the assets that they represent.

Work to develop a sustainable food supply system will increase the availability of affordable 
healthy food and help to reduce food insecurity. Investments in sustainable transport will help to 
improve air quality, alongside our Clean Air Zone. 

Our outcomes
An outcome is a difference that we intend to make. We commit to making a positive and significant 
difference to these five crucial outcomes over the next five years. 

 Children have the best start in life 
 Residents achieve good health and wellbeing 
 Sustainable economic growth and good work for all
 Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities 
 Action at all levels to address climate and environmental change

Each one is a fundamental building block for a safe, successful District where children and young 
people, families, elders and whole communities can thrive.
For each outcome we identify why it is important, the ambition in this area, the priorities that we will 
address first, and the assets or strengths in the District that will help us to make a difference.

---------------------------------------

Outcome 1 - Children have the best start in life
Why is this important?
Every child needs and deserves the chance to realise their full potential. Children thrive physically, 
intellectually and emotionally when strong, caring foundations are laid in early childhood. We aim 
to be a truly child and young perso
[...]
nities, University of Bradford, 
WYCA, Bradford College, Keighley College.

----------------------------------------------------

Page 17



Appendix B-Proposed Performance Indicators for the District Plan

The performance indicators below are closely aligned to the regional ambitions that the 
District has committed to through the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Partnership, the fundamental ambition is to tackle inequalities and support the building of 
the economy following the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. Below are a list of possible 
areas of indicators based on the 5 outcomes of the District Plan and the areas of current 
focus by our Strategic Partnerships. 

Children have the best start in life: 

 Life Expectancy and Healthy life expectancy at Birth
 Children achieving a good level of development in FSP
 Percentage of NEET young people

Actions at all levels to address climate and environmental change: 

 Air Quality legal limits
 Greenhouse gas from Council Operations
 Percentage of household waste sent for recycling and composting

Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities:

 Number of children living in absolute and relative low income families (16 and 
under)

 Hate Crimes incidents
 Percentage of people who agree that people from different backgrounds get on well 

together and the local area (compared with West Yorkshire average)
 Diversity in Leadership (measure TBC)

Sustainable Economic Growth and good work for all:

 Local GVA (Gross value added) performance compared with the national average
 Percentage of people aged 16-64 in the District with NVQ L3 and above: closing the 

gap with the national average.
 Percentage of people in work agreed 16-64: closing the gap with the national 

average.

Residents achieve good health and wellbeing

 Reduce Inequality in life expectancy at 65 (male) by 5% or 6 months
 Reduce Inequality in life expectancy at 65 (female) by 5% or 6 months
 Reduce percentage of obesity in reception and year 6
 Mortality rates for those with severe mental health issues aged under 75

Page 18



Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday 13 January 2022

X

Subject:  

Gambling Update and Cross Departmental Plan

Summary statement:

This paper describes the current evidence-base on the impact of gambling, local data 
relating to gambling and problem gambling/ gambling-related harms, and details a cross-
departmental action plan describing our regional and local work to prevent and treat harms 
arising from gambling.

The Committee are asked to note contents of the report. The views and feedback of the 
Committee on the proposals set out in section 3 are requested.

Sarah Muckle
Director of Public Health

Frances Towers
Emergency Planning and Licensing 
Manager, Place

Sarah Exall
Consultant in Public Health

Portfolios:  

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Report Contact:  Sarah Exall
Phone:  07855 177 158
E-mail: sarah.exall@bradford.gov.uk

Page 19

Agenda Item 6/



1 SUMMARY

1.1Gambling is a major industry in England. It is a Public Health issue with impacts on 
individuals, families and communities. While many people are able to gamble with little 
harmful effect, others, along with their families and friends, suffer mental, physical, 
financial and relationship harms as a result of gambling. A number of conditions are 
linked to gambling, including: depression; suicidal ideation and attempts; anxiety; and 
other risky behaviours including drug, alcohol and tobacco abuse. Since 2014, licensed 
gambling has registered growth of £4.1 billion which is largely attributed to a rise in 
online and mobile gaming operations.

2 CONTEXT

2.1Gambling as a topic has been discussed at this panel on a number of occasions. The 
following recommendations have been made:

2.2Thursday 11 October 2018

2.3That an item on gambling be included in the work Programme.

2.4Thursday 21 March 2019

2.5That a local area profile be developed to identify areas of greater or specific risks of 
gambling related harm in the district.

2.6For the Council and Partner organisations to take part in activities to raise awareness 
of problem gambling as part of responsible gambling week in November, including the 
possibility of a conference on problem gambling, and planned activities be brought 
back to this Committee prior to the gambling week in November.

2.7That this Committee requests that the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State 
for the Department of Culture, Media and Sport and to the Chair of All-Party 
Parliamentary Group on problem gambling to request the following:

- Additional powers that mean local authorities can prevent excessive clustering of 
betting shops and amusement arcades.

- The introduction of a 1% levy on industry gross profits to pay for much needed 
research, education and treatment.

2.8That this Committee requests that representatives from the gambling industry be 
invited to a future meeting of this Committee.

2.9That Bradford Council officers undertake “spot checks” in betting shops and access to 
scratch cards across the district in relation to under age gambling.

Page 20



2.10 That this Committee requests that education awareness be undertaken in schools, 
explaining the dangers of gambling to young people.

2.11 That a report be presented to this Committee which focuses on the treatment 
services that are available across the district.

2.12 That a further progress report be brought back to this Committee which also 
includes progress in relation to the above recommendations.

2.13 Thursday 12 September 2019

2.14 That this Committee requests that the final Local Area Profile be presented to this 
Committee at its meeting on 14 November 2019.

2.15 That this Committee requests that a cross departmental and cross organisational 
plan be presented to this Committee on 14 November 2019, which focuses specifically 
on the issues identified in the Local Area Profile and also identifies other potential 
populations that could be deemed to be at risk.

2.16 That this Committee requests that representations from treatment services and the 
Gambling Commission be requested to attend the meeting in November 2019.

2.17 That this Committee requests that the Executive consider organising a cross sector 
group conference to examine the issue of problem gambling in the Bradford district and 
to also explore local solutions.

2.18 Thursday 16 January 2020

2.19 This Committee would like to thank officers for their efforts in this area and to Rob 
Burkett from the Gambling Commission, for his attendance and input.

2.20 This Committee requests that the Cross Departmental and Cross Organisational 
Plan be presented to this Committee in 6 months. The departments involved in the 
development of the Plan should include but not limited to, Public Health, Children’s 
Social Care and Adults Social Care.

2.21 That the Public Health Framework be circulated to members of the Committee.

3 LOCAL ACTION

3.1Cross-departmental plan to tackle gambling related harm in Bradford

3.2Representatives from Public Health, Children’s’ Social Care, the Youth Service, 
Licencing, and Adult’s Social Care have jointly developed and agreed on actions to 
prevent and treat harms resulting from gambling (table 1). This plan will be a live and 
iterative document, enabling actions to be expanded and refined in response to new 
data, policy and evidence.

3.3This working group will continue to meet in 2022, to jointly own and implement the 

Page 21



plan. We are also engaging with partners and stakeholders from outside the core 
working group for specific actions including The NHS Northern Gambling Service, 
Bradford Institute for Health Research, and the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID). 

3.4 In addition, Bradford Public Health are currently working closely with partners at 
Yorkshire and the Humber level on a regional programme to take a Public Health 
approach to gambling-related harm. This covers data and intelligence, education and 
prevention, and interventions to tackle gambling-related harm. The programme of work 
has funding from the Gambling Commission and will run for three years, incorporating 
an evaluation of the interventions implemented. The steering group for this work 
includes people from national and regional OHID, Local Authority Public Health 
representatives (including Bradford), representatives from the Association of Directors 
of Public Health, and clinicians from the NHS Northern Gambling Service in Leeds.

3.5In addition to tackling gambling-related harm and problem gambling at regional level, 
this work will inform local actions by helping to develop the evidence-base for actions 
detailed in the local cross-departmental action plan, below.

Page 22



Table 1: Cross-departmental action plan on gambling, December 2021
Action Rationale Outputs Outcome Indicator Timescale
1. Data and Intelligence

1.1
Maintain and publish up to 
date information on the 
numbers of Bradford 
residents at risk of and 
experiencing problem 
gambling/ gambling-
related harms, and the 
status of gambling 
premises across the 
District

We need to understand the 
impact of gambling on 
Bradford residents, and map 
areas of concerns in order to 
target interventions 
effectively

Annual data 
summary (Local 
Area Plan)

Accurate 
knowledge and 
understanding of 
gambling activity 
and gambling-
related harms in 
Bradford to 
enable 
interventions to 
be targeted 
appropriately. 

Annual data 
update published

Next report: 
December 2022

1.2 
Work with the Age of 
Wonder research 
programme (Bradford 
Institute for Health 
Research) to collect 
information about 
gambling in young people 
from secondary schools 
across the District 

There is little data available 
about gambling in children 
and young people, 
particularly at a local level. 
This research will further ou
[...]
ery three years determine and publish a statement of 
principles setting out its approach to licensing gambling premises and facilities. There is a 
requirement to consult on the policy and keep it under review. 
 
 

Page 87



 

 

 

 

34  

Temporary Use Notices 
 
Where a holder of an Operators licence proposes to use other premises (the definition of 
which includes any place) for gambling where there is not a gambling premises licence in 
place, it is possible to use a temporary use notice. For example, the holder of a betting 
operating licence could apply to provide betting facilities at a snooker tournament. There is 
a 21 day limit on the total period per year that any premises can be used under temporary 
use permit(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 
Thursday 13 January 2022

Y

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee –Work Programme 2021/22.

Summary statement:

This report includes topics for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2021/22.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 89

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

1.2 Also attached as Appendix 2, is the unscheduled topics to be considered by the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 2021/22.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OT
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 9 December 
2021.

This Committee requests that Quarterly Performance Reports, which include a
RAG rating, be presented to the Committee.

9

Page 2 of 2

P
age 100


	Agenda
	5 DISTRICT PLAN
	6 GAMBLING UPDATE AND CROSS DEPARTMENTAL PLAN
	Doc X Gambling-related harms evidence review_ summary - GOV.UK
	Doc X BRADFORD statement-of-licensing-principles-2019-2021

	7 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	Doc Y Appendix 1
	Doc Y Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 
at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 6.05 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
 

INDEPENDENT 
SOCIALIST 

Azam 
Tait 
D Green 
Ibrar Hussain 
Wood 

Griffiths Jenkins 

 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillors Akhtar, Bibby and Riaz 
 
Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe (Leader of Council) (Minute 54) 
 
 
51.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor Green declared an interest in the item 
relating to Gambling Update (Minute 55) as he regularly placed bets on horses. 
 
ACTION: City Solicitor 
 
 

52.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper was made. 
 
 

53.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
54.   DISTRICT PLAN 

 
The Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s Office submitted a report 
(Document “W”) which set out our shared ambitions and priorities for the District. 
It set the direction for the work of the many organisations and communities who 
belong to one or more of the Partnerships that make up the Wellbeing Board. 
 
It was stated that the plan comprised of five clear outcomes for the District, these 
were: 
 

 Children have the best start in life  

 Residents achieve good health and wellbeing  

 Sustainable economic growth and decent work for all 

 Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities  

 Action at all levels to address climate and environmental change  
 
It is envisaged that a list of possible areas of indicators based on the 5 outcomes 
of the District Plan and the areas of current focus by our Strategic Partnerships 
would be developed in the coming months. 
 
The Wellbeing Board agreed that the outcomes of the plan would be measured by 
a single suite of Wellbeing indicators which are currently in development.  
 
The District Plan was ratified at a Wellbeing Board meeting in August 2021.  
 
The plan also acknowledged that all of our plans must adapt to our changed 
circumstances and the uncertainty that this brings. The District Recovery Plan 
that was launched in March 2021 assists with this. The District Plan will also 
serve as the Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy and provide direction for the 
other plans and strategies that will operationalise the plan. 
 
The new District plan, alongside the District Recovery plan and the Equalities 
work that is currently ongoing will support the recovery of the District to improve 
Wellbeing alongside maximising economic growth.  
 
During the discussion a Member ascertained how definitive the suite of 
performance indicators would be and how they would be measured at a local, 
regional and national level; in addition he stressed that they needed to be clearly 
set out and ensure that the value added context was also taken into 
consideration.  In response it was stated that this would be a four year plan, with 
the plan having been agreed in broad terms, however the performance indicators 
still had to be developed and the points made would be taken into consideration 
and ensure that the indicators were robust and targets set that could be easily 
measured against. 
 
It was also highlighted that the national targets had changed in the course of the 
pandemic, and therefore Pi’s needed to reflect this and thereby provide a real 
positon statement. 
 
A Member commented that in relation to the safe, sustainable and inclusive 
communities indicators they was a need to ensure that there was an emphasis on 



 

hate crimes and that feeling safe was something that was also adequately 
measured.  In response it was stated that the fear of crime would be looked at in 
developing this indicator. 
 
In response to a question regarding the duration of the District Plan, it was stated 
that this would be four year plan, with consultation planned in due course.  It was 
also highlighted that the District Plan would sit alongside the District Economic 
Recovery Plan. 
 
It was envisaged that the Wellbeing Board would sign off the indicators in the next 
few months. 
 
In response to a question regarding Northern Powerhouse Rail and the decision 
by Government not to support a new station in Bradford, it was stressed that our 
wider ambitions on economic growth for the district had not changed, with a 
continuing emphasis to lobby Government on Northern Powerhouse rail. 
 
The Leader of Council was also present at the meeting and stressed that she 
welcomed the work the Council had done on narrowing the skills gap and the 
inroads made in reducing the number of people not in employment, education or 
training. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) This Committee requests that a report setting out performance 
 against the District Plan together with outcomes delivered, be 
 presented to the Committee in 12 months. 

 
(2) That the comments raised by members, be considered towards 
 the development of the proposed performance indicators. 

 
(3) That the consultation findings be presented to this Committee, 
 when they are available. 

 
ACTION: Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s Office 
 
 

55.   GAMBLING UPDATE AND CROSS DEPARTMENTAL PLAN 
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report (Document “X”) which 
described the current evidence-base on the impact of gambling, local data 
relating to gambling and problem gambling/ gambling-related harms, and details a 
cross-departmental action plan describing our regional and local work to prevent 
and treat harms arising from gambling. 
 
It was stated that representatives from Public Health, Children’s’ Social Care, the 
Youth Service, Licencing, and Adult’s Social Care had jointly developed and 
agreed on actions to prevent and treat harms resulting from gambling. This plan 
will be a live and iterative document, enabling actions to be expanded and refined 
in response to new data, policy and evidence. 
 
 



 

This working group will continue to meet in 2022, to jointly own and implement the 
plan. We are also engaging with partners and stakeholders from outside the core 
working group for specific actions including The NHS Northern Gambling Service, 
Bradford Institute for Health Research, and the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID).  
 
In addition, Bradford Public Health are currently working closely with partners at 
Yorkshire and the Humber level on a regional programme to take a Public Health 
approach to gambling-related harm. This covers data and intelligence, education 
and prevention, and interventions to tackle gambling-related harm.  
 
The programme of work has funding from the Gambling Commission and will run 
for three years, incorporating an evaluation of the interventions implemented. The 
steering group for this work includes people from national and regional OHID, 
Local Authority Public Health representatives (including Bradford), 
representatives from the Association of Directors of Public Health, and clinicians 
from the NHS Northern Gambling Service in Leeds. 
In addition to tackling gambling-related harm and problem gambling at regional 
level, this work will inform local actions by helping to develop the evidence-base 
for actions detailed in the local cross-departmental action plan set out in the 
report 
 
During the discussion, a Member stated that during the pandemic, there had been 
a significant surge in online gambling; adding that the definition of problem 
gambling had to be clear, with individual circumstances playing a vital role in 
those having a gambling problem, and that sometimes even small bets could be a 
sign of a bigger problem, in that an individual has spent their last pound. 
 
A Member stressed that a key component is how we get the message across to 
young people, parents and carers and also simplifying the self-barring process, as 
well as acknowledging that entry level gambling in the form of scratch cards and 
free spins was a particular area of concern amongst the young. 
 
A number of Members expressed concerns at the increase number of gambling 
licences that had been granted in recent years and the impact of this had been 
significant.   
 
A Member stated that it may be worth looking at how the Councils Planning, Legal 
and Licensing teams could better work jointly to use all the powers available to 
them, where there are concerns over particular gambling premises, which could 
also be causing problems to communities as a result of gambling. 
 
A Member expressed concern how the proliferation of the advertising of bingo 
sites on TV, enticed people to start gambling and that this was a worrying trend. 
 
A Member stated that another area of concern was gambling amongst those 
groups where there was an added cultural/religious stigma, and that because of 
this stigma there was a greater reluctance to access help and support, and it was 
therefore important that we looked at ways of how we could address this. 

 
 
 



 

Resolved – 
 
(1) This Committee requests that the progress against the gambling 
 cross-departmental actions plan, be presented to the Committee 
 in 12 months, which also includes: 

 
 Clear outcomes; 
 Educational awareness programmes being undertaken. 

 
(2) The Committee requests that Bradford Councils Planning, Legal 
 and Licensing teams work jointly to use all the powers available 
 to them, if there are concerns over particular gambling premises, 
 which could also be causing problems to communities as a result 
 of gambling. 
 
ACTION: Director of Public Health 
 
 

56.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 
The Chair of the Committee submitted a report (Document “Y”) which presented 
the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Lead stated that a session on victims of domestic 
violence will be arranged in due course. Members also suggested that this 
Committee also needed to have a discussion on the Stonewall Equality Standards 
and this should be reflected in the work programme. 
 
Resolved – 
 
The Committee discussed and amended the work programme. 
 
ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


